
HANOVER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF
EDUCATION AND HANOVER
TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW
JERSEY, AND SUNDEEP IYER,
DIRECTOR, NEW JERSEY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-000371-23 T5

Civil Action

On Appeal From:
Morris County Chancery Division
Docket No.: MRS-C-00042-23

Date of Submission to Court:
January 18, 2024

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS HANOVER TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF EDUCATION AND HANOVER TOWNSHIP PUBLIC
SCHOOLS**

Cleary, Giacobbe Alfieri & Jacobs LLC
169 Ramapo Valley Road, Upper Suite 105
Oakland, New Jersey 07436
*Attorneys for Hanover Township Board of
Education and Hanover Township
Public Schools*
Matthew J. Giacobbe, Esq.
Attorney ID No: 021891993
mgiacobbe@cgajlaw.com

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
Matthew J. Giacobbe, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY and STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ANALYZE WHETHER PLAINTIFFS ASSERTED A SETTLED LEGAL RIGHT (Da393-417)	6
A. The Applicable Standard is <i>De Novo</i>	6
B. The Court Failed to Consider whether the LAD Creates a Well- Settled Legal Right to Exclude Parents from Information about their Children	7
POINT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING RESTRAINTS DESPITE A LACK OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE OF A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS (Da393-417)	10
A. Lack of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Likelihood of Success on Claim of LAD Violation.	10
B. Lack of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Likelihood of Success on Overcoming Constitutional Parental Rights.	19
POINT III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING RESTRAINTS DESPITE A LACK OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL AND IMMINENT IRREPARABLE HARM (Da393-417)	29

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING RESTRAINTS DESPITE
A LACK OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT
PLAINTIFFS’ HARM GREATLY OUTWEIGHED
COUNTERVAILING HARMS (Da393-417)..... 34

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING RESTRAINTS
WITHOUT CONSIDERING HARM TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST
(Da393-417) 36

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADJUDICATING A MOOT ISSUE
BY ENTERING RESTRAINTS AGAINST A REPEALED POLICY
(Da393-417) 38

CONCLUSION 41

R. 2:6-2(a)(2) TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, RULINGS APPEALED

Order and Statement of Reasons entered September 29, 2023 (Da393-417)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Accident Index Bureau, Inc. v. Male,</u> 95 N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 1967).....	8
<u>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. Matawan-Aberdeen Reg'l Sch. Dist.,</u> 440 N.J. Super. 582 (Law Div. 2015).....	39
<u>Betancourt v. Trinitas Hosp.,</u> 415 N.J. Super. 301 (App. Div. 2010).....	39
<u>Brown v. City of Paterson,</u> 424 N.J. Super. 176 (App. Div. 2012).....	7, 29, 36
<u>Cafaro v. Cafaro,</u> 118 N.J.L. 123 (E. & A. 1937).....	37
<u>Casser v. Twp. of Knowlton,</u> 441 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 2015).....	40
<u>Comm. to Recall Robert Menendez From the Office of U.S. Senator v. Wells,</u> 204 N.J. 79 (2010).....	20
<u>Crowe v. De Gioia,</u> 90 N.J. 126 (1982).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Dempsey v. Alston,</u> 405 N.J. Super. 499 (App. Div. 2009).....	24
<u>Doe v. Princeton Univ.,</u> 790 Fed. Appx. 379 (3d Cir. Oct. 25, 2019).....	18
<u>Dolan v. De Capua,</u> 16 N.J. 599 (1955).....	7
<u>Fawzy v. Fawzy,</u> 199 N.J. 456 (2009).....	24, 25
<u>Gayder v. Spiotta,</u> 206 N.J. Super. 556 (App. Div. 1985).....	40
<u>Gerety v. Atl. City Hilton Casino Resort,</u> 184 N.J. 391 (2005).....	16, 18
<u>Grausman v. Porto Rican Am. Tobacco Co.,</u> 95 N.J. Eq. 223 (E. & A. 1923).....	39
<u>Gruenke v. Seip,</u> 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13, 23, 25
<u>Guaman v. Velez,</u> 421 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 2011).....	6, 7
<u>Halderman, by Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.,</u> 707 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>In re Civil Commitment of J.G.,</u> 322 N.J. Super. 309 (App. Div. 1999).....	17
<u>In re the Application of Madin/Lord Land Dev. Int'l for Pinelands Dev. Approval</u> 103 N.J. 689 (1986).....	40
<u>J.H. Renarde, Inc. v. Sims,</u> 312 N.J. Super. 195 (Ch. Div. 1998).....	7, 8, 34
<u>Jai Sai Ram LLC v. Planning Bd. of So. Toms River,</u> 446 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div. 2016).....	40
<u>Jason v. Showboat Hotel & Casino,</u> 329 N.J. Super. 295 (App. Div. 2000).....	16
<u>Maietta v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</u> 749 F. Supp. 1344 (D.N.J. 1990).....	16
<u>Major v. Maguire,</u> 224 N.J. 1 (2016).....	24
<u>Mandel v. UBS/PaineWebber, Inc.,</u> 373 N.J. Super. 55 (App. Div. 2004).....	16
<u>Malanga v. Twp. of West Orange,</u> 253 N.J. 291 (2023).....	38, 39

Mays v. Penza, 179 N.J. Super. 175 (Law Div. 1980) 6

Mazza v. Bd. of Adjustment of Bridgeton, 47 N.J. 161 (1966) 40

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 22, 23

Mirabelli v. Olson, 2023 WL 5976992, ___ F.3d ___
(S.D. Cal., Sept. 14, 2023) 26, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....23

Moriarty v. Bradt, 177 N.J. 84 (2003) 9, 24

N.J. Div. of Youth & Family Servs. v. P.W.R.,
205 N.J. 17 (2011) 24, 25

Paff v. Byrnes, 385 N.J. Super. 574 (App. Div. 2006) 16

Parham v. J. R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)23, 28, 29

Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trustees, 77 N.J. 55 (1978) 16

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 22, 23

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 20, 22

Quilloin v. Walcott,
434 U.S. 246 (1978) 23

Rinaldo v. RLR Inv., LLC,
387 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2006) 8

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 23, 30

Schiavo v. Marina Dist. Development Co., LLC,
442 N.J. Super. 346 (App. Div. 2015) 18

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families,
431 U.S. 816 (1977) 21

Soto v. Scaringelli, 189 N.J. 558 (2007)..... 16

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 21, 22

State v. Davila, 443 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 2016) 38

Stoney v. Maple Shade Twp., 426 N.J. Super. 297 (App. Div. 2012)..... 6

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., LLC v. County of Bergen,
450 N.J. Super. 286 (App. Div. 2017) 40

Tortorice v. Vanartsdalen, 422 N.J. Super. 242 (App. Div. 2011)..... 25

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 21, 22, 23, 30

Twp. of Berkeley v. Cent. Reg’l Bd. of Educ.,
2017 WL 3427254 (App. Div. 2017)..... 39

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 21, 23

Waste Mgmt. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Union County Utilities Auth.,
399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008) 6, 7, 10, 11, 36

Watkins v. Nelson,
163 N.J. 235 (2000) 25

<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	23, 25
<u>Wisniewski v. Murphy</u> , 454 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2018)	39
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-1	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-1 <i>et seq</i>	2
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-12(f)	11, 13, 14, 15
Codes	
20 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1232g	27
